
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME 
PANEL will be held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
on Tuesday, 5th November, 2013, at 10.00 am when the following business will be 
transacted 
 
 
Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Anna Taylor on 
01622 694764 
 
 
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting in the meeting room 
 
 
Membership  
 
Councillor Gerry Clarkson Ashford Borough Council 
Councillor Pat Todd Canterbury City Council 
Councillor Anthony Martin Dartford Borough Council 
Councillor Sue Chandler Dover District Council 
Councillor John Burden Gravesham Borough Council 
Mr Mike Hill (Chairman) Kent County Council 
Councillor Annabelle Blackmore Maidstone Borough Council 
Councillor Les Wicks  Medway Council 
Councillor Peter Fleming Sevenoaks District Council 
Councillor Malcolm Dearden Shepway District Council 
Councillor Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council 
Councillor Mrs Iris Johnston Thanet District Council 
Councillor Mark Rhodes Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 
Councillor David Jukes Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
Councillor Alex Perkins Co-opted member - Canterbury City Council  
Councillor Gordon Cowan Co-opted member - Dover District Council  
Councillor Ian Chittenden Co-opted member - Maidstone Borough Council  
Councillor Rupert Turpin(Vice-
Chairman) 

Co-opted member - Medway Council  
Mr Dan McDonald Independent Member 
Mr Gurvinder Sandher Independent Member 
 
 
 
 



 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
1  Introduction/Webcast Announcement   

 
2  Apologies and Substitutes   

 
3  Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for 

this Meeting   
 

4  Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 October 2013 (Pages 5 - 10)  
 

 B - Commissioner's Decisions  
B1  Commissioner's Decisions (Pages 11 - 12)  

 
B2  Commissioner's Proposals for Stage 2 Transfers (Pages 13 - 14)  

 
 C - Commissioner's report requested by the Panel  
C1  Initial thinking on Budget, Grants and Commissioning for 2014/15 

(Pages 15 - 20)  
 

C2  Support for Victims (Pages 21 - 24)  
 

 D - Statutory Requirement  
D1  Annual Report 2012/13 and Accounts 2012/13 (Pages 25 - 36)  

 
 E - For Consideration  
E1  Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel - the first twelve 

months (Pages 37 - 40)  
 

E2  Membership of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel 
(Pages 41 - 42)  

 
E3  Future Work Programme (Pages 43 - 44)  

 
EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Monday, 28 October 2013 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 8 October 
2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Cllr R Turpin (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs A Blackmore, Cllr J Burden, Cllr Mrs S Chandler, Mr G Cowan, 
Cllr M Dearden, Cllr Mrs I Johnston, Mr D Jukes, Cllr M Lowe (Substitute for Cllr P 
Fleming), Councillor A Perkins, Cllr K Pugh (Substitute for Mr A H T Bowles), 
Cllr M Rhodes and Mr Gurvinder Sandher 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs A Barnes (Kent Police and Crime Commissioner), Mr M 
Stepney (Chief of Staff), and Mr S Nolan (Chief Finance Officer) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
43. Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 September 2013  
(Item 4) 
 
1. In response to a query about the letter sent to Mr Vaz the letter would be re-

circulated to members of the Panel.  POST MEETING NOTE:  the letter was 
circulated to the Panel on 8 October 2013. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2013 be signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
44. Minutes of the Commissioner's Governance Board held on 15 August 
2013  
(Item 5) 
 

1. The Chairman explained that these minutes were primarily to note and to 
inform members of the Panel unable to attend the Commissioner’s 
Governance Board meetings, to which there was a standing invitation to all 
Panel members.  The Chairman said that members could ask questions or 
seek clarification but if there were  any substantive matters, these should be 
the subject of a fuller report at a later Panel meeting POST MEETING NOTE:  
the dates of the Commissioner’s Governance Board meetings were re-
circulated to all members on 8 October 2013. 

 
2. Members asked questions and received responses from the Commissioner on 

the following areas:  
 
3. Agenda page 13 – the Commissioner explained that the Force was working 

with mental health practitioners in developing a pilot scheme where they would 
go out on patrol with officers.  This was the subject of ongoing discussion.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 

2 

 
4. In response to a question about “drunk tanks” which had recently been 

reported in the media the Commissioner felt that these were not practical, 
consideration would need to be given to mental health issues for example. 

 
5. The Commissioner confirmed that she was satisfied with the Force’sRecovery 

Plan on crime recording.  A weekly meeting was held with the Chief Constable 
on this issue and it would also form part of the agenda for the next 
Governance Board meeting. 

 
6. It was agreed that in view of the importance of this topic the Police and Crime 

Panel might include an agenda item on the Force’s Recovery Plan on their 
forward work programme.   

 
7. In response to a question around the police officer recruitment which had 

taken place over the previous fortnight the Commissioner confirmed that 
deployment of officers and staffwas a matter for the Chief Constable, however 
Mrs Barnes was satisfied with the recruitment process used to recruit these 
individuals.  The recruitment was for front line policing staff.     

 
8. With regard to violent crime and the night time economy, the Commissioner 

explained that deployment of resources was a matter for the Chief Constable; 
the Commissioner was planning on visiting other town centres with the Police 
Force on their late shift as she had done in Canterbury recently.  The 
Commissioner was hugely impressed with the calibre of the officers and their 
approach to dealing with those frequenting Canterbury City Centre at night.   

 
9. The Commissioner explained that a predictive policing day, during which areas 

where crime was predicted to take place were focused on by the Police Force, 
had taken place and another day was planned.  She said that the Metropolitan 
Police Service were exploring the use of predictive policing.  It was considered 
by Panel members that there needed to be further explanation of the process 
behind predictive policing to the public. 

 
10. In response to question about the withdrawal of CCTV the Commissioner 

explained that CCTV was considered to be an extremely useful tool in 
providing evidence of crime.   

 
11. The Commissioner confirmed that she was satisfied that the figures relating to 

hate crime were accurate; there was ongoing training to ensure that hate 
crime was recorded accurately.   

 
RESOLVED that Members note the minutes of the Commissioner’s Governance 
Board held on 15 August 2013.   
 
45. Commissioner's Decisions  
(Item B1) 
 
1. The Commissioner had taken three decisions in August/September 2013. 
 

Page 4



 

3 

2. In response to a question about funding for staffing the Commissioner confirmed 
that there was one off funding for these short term contract posts to kick start 
projects. 

 
3. The Commissioner confirmed that the contracts for her two advisers expired at 

the end of October 2013. 
 
4. In relation to neighbourhood watch the Commissioner explained that the officer 

would be based in Police Force Headquarters and was managed by the Police 
Force.   

 
RESOLVED that Members note the key decisions taken by the Commissioner in 
August/September 2013. 
 
46. Independent Review of the Youth Commissioner Recruitment Process - to 
follow  
(Item C1) 
 
1. The Commissioner explained that she had wanted this report to be produced by 

someone with experience, independence and someone that provided good value 
for money.  It had proved difficult to commission someone but University of 
Central Lancashire had the expertise in their police and criminal investigation 
department to carry out the review of the Youth Commissioner recruitment 
process.    The review confirmed that it was a comprehensive process, but that it 
fell at the last hurdle, the Commissioner’s office did not ask for social media 
vetting and those advising the Commissioner’s office did not advise it.  However, 
the same vetting procedure was used to recruit police officers.  A new procedure 
had been put in place to ensure that anyone applying for a job at the 
Commissioner’s office would have to give permission for their social network sites 
to be viewed.  The Commissioner assured Members that points around equality 
and diversity would be made more explicit in the job description.   

 
2. The Commissioner would be recruiting her Youth Commissioner over the coming 

months but she valued the comments of the Panel and would take any comments 
on board before the young person was recruited. 

 
3. During the course of the discussion Members made the following comments and 

received the following responses: 
 
4. Members praised the report and it was agreed that the process was well run and 

transparent but was the vetting system that was used appropriate?  The 
Commissioner confirmed that in future an alternative vetting proce
[...]
erent ways of 

working with the Commissioner which would provide benefits for the whole of 
Kent. 

 
2. The Chairman confirmed that he would welcome any suggestions for collaborative 

working with the Commissioner’s Office and would ask the Officers of the Panel 
and the Commissioner’s Office to work together.   

 
3. On the point of decision making and the Interim Protocol between the Panel and 

the Commissioner, it was considered that this should be reviewed by the officers 
and considered at a future meeting.   

 
RESOLVED that Members note the forward work programme and asks the officers to 
review the interim decision-making protocol.   
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Commissioner’s Key Decisions –October 2013 
Decision:  
Support Kent Police with one off funding of £77k on a pilot scheme working with the local 
NHS to divert those with mental health needs from inappropriate custody. 
 
Justification: 
This step has been taken to assist the Force in working with other mental health services 
and their Clinical Commissioning Groups to better respond to and reduce mental Health 
related calls to the Police. The objective is to reduce unnecessary police abstraction but also 
to improve the service we provide to mental health patients. 
Decision: 
Recruit a new Chief Constable. 
 
Justification: 
The Police & Social Responsibility Act 2011 sets out the responsibility of the Police & Crime 
Commissioner to appoint the Chief Constable for their respective police force. 
Decision: 
Launch the recruitment of Youth Commissioner. 
 
Justification: 
The Kent Police & Crime Plan sets out the priority of appointing a Youth Commissioner to 
ensure that the voices of young people are heard. 

 

Agenda Item B1

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



From:   Ann Barnes, Kent Police and Crime Commissioner  
To:   Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel  
Subject:  Stage 2 Staff Transfers 
 
Summary: 
This paper provides i
[...]
Chief Constable 
o That transfer plans must adhere to the principles of the Policing Protocol 
o That plans must set out clear roles and responsibilities between PCCs and 

Chief Constables 
o Plans should not jeopardise the implementation of the policing plan, or the 

strategic duties of the force. 
 

7. In addition to the Home Office principles a further 5 principles, which have been 
agreed with the Chief Constable are also central to the Commissioners approach to 
stage 2. 

Agenda Item B2

Page 11



o Ensure that the Commissioner can fulfil responsibilities to hold the Force to 
account in an effective way, and to ensure the operational independence of 
the Chief Constable. 

o Ensure that the Commissioner can fulfil her responsibility to deliver the Police 
& Crime Plan. 

o Ensure, as the directly elected representative, the Commissioner can fulfil her 
key role as the community’s voice in policing and her responsibility to ensure 
effective engagement with the public of Kent and Medway. 

o Recognise the distinctive strategic requirements of the Commissioner’s role as 
opposed to the operational matters for the Chief Constable. 

o Minimise the cost of change to the Council Tax payer, as far as possible. 
 

8. The transfer proposals, if agreed will take effect at 23.59 hours on 31 March 2014. 
 
Stage 2 Proposals: 
 
9. In line with the principles of both the Home Office and those additionally agreed 

between the Commissioner and the Chief Constable, a proposal has been put forward 
to the Home Secretary. A decision or further queries regarding the proposal is 
expected in November and therefore formal engagement with the staff concerned has 
not yet commenced.  
 

10. The Chief Constable has been fully engaged in the development of the stage 2 
transfer proposals, and supports the principles and proposals forwarded to the Home 
Office. 
 

11. Unison has been engaged on the stage 2 transfer proposals and is in agreement with 
the principles and propos
[...]
missioner can only give out what she gets in 
resources and would not wish to force further savings in police services 
effectively to subsidise wider community safety funding cuts imposed on her. 
Accepting those constraints, our best planning assumptions assume a 5% grant 
cut, in each of the next three years, to 2016/17. This implies a funding cut of 
15% in the commissioning grant budget of £1.8m after removing the one off 
amount allocated for 2013/14 of £0.160m. Subject to putting other appropriate 
governance in place, the Commissioner would wish to give three years allocations 
to chosen partners but subject to that trajectory of 5% grant cut pa and 15% 
overall to 2016/17. 

 
 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



From:   Ann Barnes, Kent Police and Crime Commissioner  
To:   Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel  
Subject:  Support for Victims 
 
Summary: 
This paper aims to provide information on the national changes to the commissioning of 
victim support services and delivery of victim support services locally. 
 
Background: 
 
1. The critical nature of support services for victims is acknowledged within the Police & 

Crime Plan, as there is a clear priority to place victims at the heart of the criminal 
justice system. However, it must be acknowledged that support services for victims 
cannot be delivered in isolation. Collaboration across partner agencies and the 
voluntary, community and social enterprise (VCSE) sector provide enhanced and 
effective services for victims. 
 

2. The Commissioner has two specific co-operative duties under the Police & Social 
Responsibility Act 2011, which support the ethos of partnership working in delivering 
effective support services. The community safety duty specifies that the Commissioner 
and the responsible authorities named within the Crime & Disorder Act 1998 must act 
in co-operation with each other in exercising functions conferred in the act. The 
criminal justice 
[...]
d to undertake the annual 
review. 

Agenda Item E2

Page 39



 
2. The political composition of Councils in Kent and Medway at 22 

October 2013 
 
 Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat UKIP 
Total Elected 
(of a total 724 
councillors)  

477 139 53 24 

Percentage* 65.884 19.199 7.320 3.315 

 

Total 13** 3 1 1 18 
 
*Percentage of the 724 councillors (including smaller groups in addition to those 
listed) 
 
**including an additional seat for Medway in recognition of geographical balance 
 
2.1 Therefore, a strict application of the percentages would lead to the Police 

and Crime Panel consisting of 13 Conservative, 3 Labour, 1 Liberal 
Democrat and 1 UKIP.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation: 
 
Members of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel are asked to 
consider whether they wish to adjust the membership of the Panel at 
this time. 

Page 40



Panel programme of future reports from the Commissioner as at 5th November 
2013 

4th February 2014 
Draft Police and Crime plan 2014/15 Statutory requirement 
Precept proposal 2014/15 Statutory requirement 
Impact of police contact points Requested by Panel April 2013 
Report on a non-policing responsibility Offered by the Commissioner 
Crime Recording in the Force Requested by Panel October 2013 
Review of interim Decision–making 
protocol (joint report with Panel officers) 

Requested by Panel October 2013 
 
8th April 2014 
Report on a non-policing responsibility Offered by the Commissioner 
 
3rd June 2014 
Report on a non-policing responsibility Offered by the Commissioner 
 
9th September 2014  
Impact of Youth Commissioner Requested by Panel April 2013 
 
4th November 2014 
Initial thinking on budget, grants and 
commissioning for 2015/16  
 

Requested by Panel  

Annual report 2013/14 and accounts 
2013/14 

Statutory requirement 
 
Items to note at each meeting  
Commissioner’s decisions 
Governance Board minutes 
 
 
Note – the work programme for 2014 will be further developed following publication 
of the Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan in early 2014 

Agenda Item E3

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 October 2013
	B1 Commissioner's Decisions
	B2 Commissioner's Proposals for Stage 2 Transfers
	C1 Initial thinking on Budget, Grants and Commissioning for 2014/15
	Item C1 Crime and Disorder Grants 13 14

	C2 Support for Victims
	D1 Annual Report 2012/13 and Accounts 2012/13
	Item D1 Appendix 1 - Annual report

	E1 Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel - the first twelve months
	E2 Membership of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel
	E3 Future Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
KENT AND MEDWAY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 5 
November 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Cllr R Turpin (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs A Blackmore, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr I S Chittenden, Cllr N Collor (Substitute 
for Cllr Mrs S Chandler), Mr G Cowan, Cllr M Dearden, Cllr Mrs I Johnston, 
Mr J A Kite, MBE (Substitute for Cllr T Martin), Cllr M Lowe (Substitute for Cllr P 
Fleming), Mr Dan McDonald, Cllr M Rhodes, Mr Gurvinder Sandher, Cllr N Shorter 
(Substitute for Cllr G Clarkson) and Cllr P Todd 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs A Barnes, (Kent Police and Crime Commissioner), Mr M 
Stepney (Chief of Staff), Mr S Nolan (Chief Finance Officer) and Ms C Gatward 
(Policy Officer) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Campbell (Policy Officer) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
48. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 October 2013  
(Item 4) 
 
1. Under minute 47.2 the Chairman explained that there had been a suggestion to 

hold an ‘away day’ for the Panel, the Commissioner and her Office and the Force.  
This idea was welcomed by the Chairman and the Commissioner and further work 
would be undertaken on this suggestion.   

 
2. Under minute 47.3 the Chairman asked Mr Campbell to update the Committee on 

the discussions around the Decision Making Protocol.  Mr Campbell explained 
that the Decision Making Protocol had been adopted when the Commissioner 
took up office as an interim arrangement.  Since the protocol had been adopted 
further statutory guidance had been issued and the Local Government 
Association had issued advice to all Panels, it was considered that the law and 
the national guidance provided a reasonable framework for decision making and 
there was no need for an additional document. The Panel and Commissioner 
agreed. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2013 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
49. Commissioner's Decisions  
(Item B1) 
 
1. The Commissioner had taken three decisions during October 2013, these were to: 
 



 

2 

a. Support Kent Police with one off funding of £77k on a pilot scheme working 
with the local NHS to divert those with mental health needs from 
inappropriate custody 

b. Recruit a new Chief Constable 
c. Launch the recruitment of Youth Commissioner 

 
RESOLVED that Members note the key decisions taken by the Commissioner in 
October 2013.   
 
50. Commissioner's Proposals for Stage 2 Transfers  
(Item B2) 
 
1. The Commissioner explained that staff previously employed by the former Kent 

Police Authority had transferred to the Police and Crime Commissioner in 
November 2012.  The Commissioner also explained that now that the Chief 
Constable had become a corporation sole he could employ staff so there was a 
requirement to determine who would be employed by the Chief Constable. 

 
2. The Commissioner confirmed that stage 2 transfer proposals had been agreed 

between the Commissioner and the Chief Constable and had been put forward to 
the Home Secretary.  A decision regarding the proposal was expected, from the 
Home Secretary, in November 2013 and the Commissioner would report back at 
the earliest opportunity. 

 
3. The Chairman explained that it was his understanding that some other 

Commissioners had shared their proposals before receiving a decision from the 
Home Secretary; the Commissioner confirmed that HR advice had been to wait 
for consultation to commence before sharing detailed proposals.   

 
4. In response to a query about the transfer of responsibilities for employees Mr 

Nolan explained that the view that the Commissioner was minded to take was that 
all liabilities, assets and contracts, including staff pension liabilities, remained with 
the Commissioner.  The Chief Constable would be responsible for employer 
matters.  Appropriate arrangements would be put in place to protect both the tax 
payer and the corporation sole.  Mr Nolan confirmed that there had been no 
decision on redundancies taking place at the point of transfer to the Chief 
Constable. 

 
RESOLVED that Members note the Commissioner’s Stage 2 Transfers report and 
request further information once a decision has been received by the Home 
Secretary.    
 
51. Initial thinking on Budget, Grants and Commissioning for 2014/15  
(Item C1) 
 
1. Mr Nolan presented the report to the Panel with two powerpoint slides which are 

appended to these minutes.   
 
2. Mr Nolan said that the annual revenue budget was just under £317million a year, 

70% was financed by Government grants and 80% was spent on employees.  
The grant cut for Comprehensive Spending Review 1 (CSR1) which ran to the 
end of 2014/15 was 20%.  This required £50million savings, and involved the loss 



 

3 

of 500 police officers and 700 police staff.  The Force and former Kent Police 
Authority worked hard to make the savings and was well on target to meet the 
savings requirements for CSR1.  Work was now being undertaken on CSR2 
which was timed for 2015/16 and was in theory just one year.  CSR2 implied a 5% 
grant cut but  the Government’s intention to increase the employer National 
Insurance (NI) costs also needed to be considered.  The increase in employer NI 
would have the similar quantitative impact as the grant cut.  Mr Nolan also 
advised that there was a risk  that the Government might also  redistribute the 
Police Grant and deprivation factors were due to be introduced.  It was expected 
that these combined factors would result in a budget gap of £20million in 2015/16.   
This gap could increase if there were further grant cuts in 2016/17.  The 
Commissioner would be presenting her Police and Crime Plan for 2014/15 in 
February to the Panel.   

 
3. The Commissioner explained that the Force and Office staff were working hard on 

the implications of CSR2.  The Commissioner was offering every councillor in 
Kent and Medway the opportunity, including Panel members, to come and 
discuss with the Commissioner’s Office the budget issues in early December 
2013, further details would be supplied.   

 
4. In relation to the re-distribution of the Police Grant and the potential for this to be 

influenced by deprivation factors in the north of the country a Member commented 
that areas of Kent had high levels of deprivation and it was assumed that this 
point was made very strongly to the Government.   

 
5. A Member asked whether there had been any analysis to measure the impact of 

the previous cuts to the Force and Police staff, to inform any future cuts.  The 
Commissioner confirmed that this piece of work was underway and would be 
shared with Members at the Commissioner’s budget briefing in early December.   

 
6. Mr Nolan explained that of the £317million around £2million was spent with 

partners, the Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan set out her vision which 
would determine her partner priorities.  Key to the Plan was ‘victims being at the 
heart of the process’. 

 
7. Mr Nolan said that the Commissioner’s emerging priorities were set out on page 

15 of the report.  Staff within the Commissioner’s Office were trying to provide as 
much certainty as possible to partners.  The Commissioner gave some one off 
support during 2013/14 but it was not possible to do this in future years, beyond 
this 5% per annum cuts were expected for the next three years and partners had 
to bear this in mind.  It was not considered acceptable by the Commissioner to 
impose further cuts on the force to subsidise community budgets.  

 
8.  Mr Nolan explained that the Commissioner was minded to set up a 

Commissioner’s Fund to work with smaller bodies to give them opportunities and 
these plans would be brought back to the Panel in the future as part of the overall 
budget proposals. 

 
9. The Chairman welcomed the priorities which aligned almost exactly with the Kent 

Community Safety Partnership priorities, the commitment to work with key 
partners was also welcomed.   

 



 

4 

10. A Panel Member noted that the police precept was used to fund an additional 60 
Police Community Support Officers in 2013/14, was it possible to retain this? It 
was considered that visible neighbourhood policing was vitally important.  The 
Commissioner agreed and confirmed that visible community policing was key to 
Kent residents.  The only way to get more officers on the street was through local 
taxation.  To save another £20million in CSR2, on top of the £50million in CSR1, it 
was necessary to look at creative ways of policing including investing in 
technology, predictive policing and mobile police stations.     

 
11. In response to a query on the precept the Commissioner explained that to 

increase the precept over and above 2%would require a referendum to be held.  
This would be costly, and further consultation would be undertaken with Kent 
residents to determine their views and requirements.  

 
12. In relation to reserves, a Member asked if it was likely that money would be taken 

out of reserves.  It was understood that other Commissioners had used reserve 
money to fund police officers, The Commissioner said that Kent Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s Office had general reserves at 2% which was considered best 
practice.  Mr Nolan confirmed that the Government had no current legal power to 
single out those authorities with high levels of reserves to disproportionally reduce 
their future grants.   

 
13. The Commissioner said that it was vital to have an honest debate with Kent 

residents around the precept, to enable the issues to be fully understood.  In 
relation to a query around the Commissioner’s Fund, there would be a 
Governance structure surrounding the fund and charity providers would be 
considered.   

 
14. The Chairman explained that local authorities were currently engaged in 

transformation, looking at every single service to see if there was a better way of 
delivering that service.  Members asked for confirmation that the Commissioner’s 
Office was doing the same.  For example in relation to Community Wardens 
which had delivered an excellent service, it was important to engage with the 
Wardens to determine whether parts of operational policing could be delivered in 
a different way.  The Commissioner explained that there was a joint platform for 
support services between Kent and Essex Police Force, and work was being 
undertaken, successfully, to find further savings.  Operationally a joint Serious 
Organised Crime division existed with Essex Police Force and the other protective 
services were also being looked at with a view to increasing resilience as well as 
making savings.  The Commissioner also highlighted that one of her election 
promises was not to privatise Kent Police.  The Commissioner confirmed that she 
was not averse to having outside agencies reviewing services to see if it was 
possible to provide them in a more efficient way.       

 
RESOLVED that Members note the report on the Commissioner’s Initial thinking on 
Budgets, Grants and Commissioning for 2014/15 and request further information on 
the Commissioner’s Fund when it is available. 
 
52. Support for Victims  
(Item C2) 
 



 

5 

1. Ms Gatward set out the national changes to the commissioning of victim support 
services and how processes were being developed locally to ensure victims were 
at the heart of the criminal justice system.  A presentation is appended to these 
minutes.   

 
2.   Ms Gatward explained that it was the Ministry of Justice’s (MOJ’s) intention that 

Commissioners would take responsibility for the funding and commissioning of 
victim support services from 2014.  Final budgets were expected in April 2014, but 
detail around the services and volume of services expected was also required.  
There were a number of variables surrounding the final decisions on what funding 
would be devolved to commissioners.  The MOJ had recently published the Code 
of Practice which set out the minimum standards of care that victims of crime 
were entitled to receive from criminal justice organisations.  The Commissioner 
had delivered a joint design event which looked to map the delivery of victim 
services across Kent and Medway, to identify gaps and enhance services.  One 
recommendation of the recent work was to consider the development of a Victim 
Centre which would support victims in providing a ‘one stop shop’ service; 
discussions were currently taking place around the governance of this approach.   

 
3. In response to a query about the funding, the Commissioner said this was not 

new money, currently around £38million of funding from MOJ was attributed to 
victim support services, and 3.09% was received by Kent.  It was extremely 
difficult to plan until the level of funding was known.  Organisations relied on 
funding and this was an uncertain time.   

 
4. A Member asked how, if you were a victim of crime, you would know where to go 

to get help and the Commissioner explained that this was one reason behind the 
victim centre.   

 
5. A Member asked whether the victim support centre would ensure a consistent 

standard of care across the county, and would the support extend to the innocent 
partners involved.  The Commissioner confirmed that it was her hope that this 
centre would help ensure that no-one slipped through the cracks.   

 
6. A Member asked that bearing in mind nearly 30,000 victims were referred to 

support services last year, could pressure be put on the ministry of justice to 
encourage early indication of funding, the Commissioner shared the frustration of 
members but this was in the hands of the ministry of justice.  

 
RESOLVED that the Panel note the Commissioner’s report on Support for Victims 
and request a report back, including mapping of victim support across Kent and 
Medway, in Summer/Autumn 2014. 
 
53. Annual Report 2012/13 and Accounts 2012/13  
(Item D1) 
 
1. The Chairman reminded members that this was a historic document and referred 

to the period November 2012 – March 2013.   
 
2. A Member asked for clarification that the Commissioner’s websites were the 

ownership of the OPCC rather than Mrs. Barnes personally.  This was confirmed.   
 



 

6 

3. In response to a question from a Member on the level of police pension alongside 
the reduction in the number of staff Mr Nolan explained that there were two 
pensions, Police Staff (LGPS) and Police Officers (National Pension scheme).  
There was an impact on existing staff of carrying a larger proportion of the 
overhead of pension costs; this was true of every local authority.   

 
4. Members of the Panel noted the report and accounts and noted that the accounts 

related to the final period of the Kent Police Authority as well as the first 4 months 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner.  They also noted that the Annual Report 
related just to the first four months of the Commissioner’s period of office.   

 
5. The Panel were content that the report was a fair summary of the Commissioner’s 

first four months and were also content that the accounts set out the financial 
position clearly.   

 
6. The Panel had a statutory duty under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility 

Act 2011 and associated Regulations to report on the Commissioner’s Annual 
Report and Accounts.   

 
RESOLVED that Members noted the Annual Report 2012/13 and Accounts 2012/13 
and would formally report to the Commissioner to confirm that the Panel were content 
with the report.    
 
54. Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel - the first twelve months  
(Item E1) 
 
1. The report provided a summary of the Panel’s work in the first year, The 

Chairman was pleased with the progress of the Panel and it was considered that 
success for the Panel would be a successful Commissioner and a successful 
Force. 

 
2. A Member explained that he felt reassured by the work of the Panel and the 

willingness of the Commissioner to work with the Panel.   
 
3. The Chairman confirmed that despite three letters to Mr Vaz, no response had 

been received, the Commissioner confirmed that same.   
 
RESOLVED that Members note the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel – the 
first twelve months report.   
 
55. Membership of the Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel  
(Item E2) 
 
1. The Chairman introduced this item and explained that the Panel should adjust its 

membership where it is ‘reasonable and practicable’ to do so.   
 
2. This would result in the loss of a Liberal Democrat Member and the inclusion of a 

UK Independence Party Member.    
 
RESOLVED that Members adjust the membership of the Panel to Conservative 13, 
Labour 3, Liberal Democrat 1, UK Independence Party 1.   
 



 

7 

56. Future Work Programme  
(Item E3) 
 
1. The Panel dates for 2014 were confirmed as: 
 

- 4 February 2014 
- 18 February 2014 (in case the Panel veto the Commissioner’s proposed 

precept) 
- 8 April 2014 
- 28 May 2014 
- 3 September 2014 
- 4 November 2014. 

 
RESOLVED that Members of the Panel note the programme of future reports.   
 
 


